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Overall Giving Dropped Nearly  
10 Percent
In 2009, individuals, foundations and corporate 
giving programs in Minnesota gave $4.9 billion in 
charitable contributions, a 9.3-percent decrease from 
the previous year. Individual giving dropped the most, 
but foundation and corporate giving declined as well, 
by 3.6 percent (see Figure A). 

Given the depth of the 2009 recession, these declines 
were expected. For example, Minnesota grantmaking 
declined by 4.5 percent in 2002, following the 2001 
recession; national grantmaking also declined in 2002 

and 20091. 

Individual Giving Declined  
for Second Year
The majority of charitable giving in Minnesota – 
72 percent of all dollars given in 2009 – comes 
from individual donors (see Figure B). Reflecting the 
continuing economic challenges, individual giving 
in Minnesota declined 11.3 percent from 2008 to 
2009, to $3.6 billion. Giving declined dramatically in 
2008 as well. From a high of $4.3 billion in 2007, 
individual giving declined 17.3 percent over the next 
two years. Nationally, individual charitable giving 

declined 19 percent from 2007 to 2009.

1 Foundation Yearbook, 2011, Foundation Center.

THE OVERVIEW: THE ECONOMY AFFECTS GIVING

Following on the heels of 2008’s collapsing real estate market, declining stock values, and bank bailouts, 
2009 saw continued economic turmoil and the “Great Recession.” Despite it all, Minnesotans continued to 
give, although at lower levels. Grantmaking was down only slightly, despite a precipitous 2008 decline in 
foundation assets.

Total Charitable Giving in Minnesota, 
2009

Individual giving data from IRS Statistics of Income, Tax Year 2009.
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* Dollars in millions. All values adjusted for inflation to 2009 dollars, using the Consumer Price Index.
Individual giving data from IRS Statistics of Income, Tax Year 2009.
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As in previous years, most of Minnesota’s total grant 
dollars in 2009 came from a relatively small number 
of grantmakers. Less than 3 percent of all grantmakers 
provided about 75 percent of all grant dollars paid 
($1.02 billion), and 9 percent of all grantmakers 
accounted for about 90 percent of all grant dollars 
($1.20 billion).

While Grantmaking Declined,  
Foundation Assets Began to Rebound
Grantmakers contributed 28 percent of total charitable 
giving in Minnesota in 2009. Foundation and 
corporate giving in the state totaled $1.37 billion, 
a decrease of 3.6 percent from 2008. Nationally, 
foundation giving decreased 1.8 percent in 20092.

Foundations typically base their grant levels on a 
one- to three-year average of past asset performance. 
So, declines (or increases) in foundation assets in past 
years can lead to lower (or higher) grantmaking in the 
future. A 10.7-percent decline in foundation assets from 
2007 to 2008 (which was the largest single-year asset 
decline since 1995) was a major factor in decreased 
giving in 2009.

Increases in assets in 2009 may bode well for future 
grantmaking. Minnesota foundation assets increased 6 
percent to $18.3 billion in 2009 from $17.3 billion in 

2008 (see Table 1).

Corporate Grantmakers Led Giving
The number of grantmakers in the state changed little in 
2009. Of the 1,470 active grantmakers, 85 percent 
were private foundations, 9 percent were corporate 
foundations and giving programs, and 6 percent were 
community/public foundations.

Although corporate grantmakers made up a small 
portion (just 9 percent) of Minnesota grantmakers, they 
gave nearly half of all grant dollars (see Figure C). 
Private foundations, the vast majority of grantmakers in 
the state, gave 42 percent of the grant dollars paid. 
Community/public foundations accounted for 12 
percent of total grant dollars.

2	 Foundation Growth and Giving Estimates: Current Outlook 
 (2011 Edition), Foundation Center.

 TABLE 1

Minnesota Grantmaking at a Glance,  
2005-2009*

	 	2005	 2006	 2007	 2008	 2009

Total	
Grants	 $1,124		 $1,233		 $1,358		 $1,421		 $1,370
Paid

Total	
Foundation	 $17,319		 $18,091		 $19,362		 $17,298		 $18,334
Assets

Number	of	
Grantmakers	 1,378	 1,398	 1,429	 1,467	 1,470

* Dollars in millions. All dollars adjusted for inflation to 2009 dollars, using the Consumer Price Index.

Minnesota Grantmakers and Grant 
Dollars by Grantmaker Type, 2009
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Education Led Human Services Giving
As in previous years, in 2009 the three subject areas 
receiving the largest shares of Minnesota’s grant dollars 
were education, human services, and public affairs/
society benefit, at 26 percent, 23 percent, and 18 
percent, respectively (see Figure D). While human 
services led giving in 2008, education received the 
largest share of grant dollars in 2009. Education 
has captured the largest share in all but three years 
– 2001, 2005 and 2008 – since MCF began 
conducting Giving in Minnesota studies in 1976.

Giving in Minnesota sample grantmaking declined 
4 percent overall from 2008 to 2009. Giving to six 
of eight subject categories declined. Only funding 
for public affairs/society benefit grew, increasing by 
13 percent to $162 million. Education grant dollars 
remained flat, at $243 million. The largest funding 
decreases occurred for human services (16 percent) and 
religion (11 percent).

Less than 

half of the 

dollars given 

by Minnesota 

grantmakers 

served 

Minnesota.

Share of Minnesota Grantmaking by 
Subject Area, 2007-2009*

	 * Due to rounding, figures may not add up to 100%. 
Based on grants of $2,000 or more made by a sample of 100 of the largest grantmakers in Minnesota.
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SAMPLE TRENDS: SUBJECT AREAS AND MORE

Each year, MCF completes an in-depth analysis of giving data from a sample of 100 of Minnesota’s largest 
grantmakers by grants paid. In 2009, MCF coded and analyzed 24,782 grants of $2,000 or more. These 
totaled $920.8 million, or 67 percent of all grantmaking in the state. The giving trends reported here about 
subject areas, geography, beneficiaries and types of grants are based on the sample data.



Over Half of Minnesota  
Grantmaking Directed Out of State
Slightly less than half (48 percent) of the dollars given 
by Minnesota grantmakers went to organizations 
serving Minnesota in 2009 (see Figure E). The Twin 
Cities metropolitan area received 30 percent of grant 
dollars, Greater Minnesota received 10 percent, and 
Minnesota statewide received 8 percent. Organizations 
serving states outside Minnesota, the entire nation, or 
international areas received 52 percent of grant dollars.

The share of grant dollars that stay within the state of 
Minnesota has declined seven points from a 2007 
high of 55 percent.

Minnesota Grantmaking by Geographic 
Service Area, 2009

	

Based on grants of $2,000 or more made by a sample of 100 of the largest grantmakers in Minnesota.
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Grantmakers Focused on  
Children and Youth
Based on available data, 56 percent of grants could 
be coded to a specific beneficiary group. Of those, the 
largest share of dollars went to organizations that serve 
children and youth – 22.2 percent. Organizations 
serving adults received 11 percent. Those supporting 
the poor received 6 percent, and organizations focused 
on Native Americans received 3 percent. 

Program and General Operating 
Support Increased
Minnesota grantmakers continued to devote the largest 
share of their giving – nearly 60 percent – to program 
support. Almost 25 percent of grant dollars went to 
general support; 7 percent supported capital projects. 

From 2007 to 2009, the share of grant dollars devoted 
to program support increased slightly: from 55 to  
60 percent. The share of general support dollars also 
rose, from 21 percent in 2007 to 25 percent in 2009. 
Conversely, capital support declined markedly, from 15 
percent in 2007 to 7 percent in 2009.
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About This Report
Each year, the Minnesota Council on Foundations (MCF) produces Giving in Minnesota, 
the most comprehensive analysis of charitable giving in the state. The 2011 Edition features 
information on overall giving in 2009, which includes data from the fiscal years of Minnesota 
foundations and corporate giving programs that end between June 1, 2009, and May 31, 
2010. This is the most recent time period for which complete data are available. This summary 
provides highlights from the full report, which can be viewed online at www.mcf.org/
research/giving.

The complete report includes information about overall giving by foundations, corporations and 
individuals in Minnesota, along with detailed analysis of grantmaking trends from a sample 
of 100 of the state’s largest grantmakers based on grants paid. The sample is made up of 
55 private foundations, 33 corporate foundations and giving programs, and 12 community/
public foundations. Although they represented just 7 percent of all grantmakers in Minnesota, 
these 100 accounted for approximately 84 percent of all grant dollars paid. To report on 
grantmaking trends, MCF analyzed 24,782 grants of $2,000 or more made by the sample, 
totaling $920.8 million.

Photos courtesy of: Ameriprise Financial; Jerome Foundation 
and Intermedia Arts; Blue Cross and Blue Shield Foundation 
of Minnesota, Hmong American Partnership and Little Earth 
Neighborhood Early Learning Center.

Minnesota Grantmakers Online, 
Minnesota’s most comprehensive searchable 
database of Minnesota foundations, corpo-
rate grantmakers and grants, also contains 
data that MCF uses to produce Giving in 
Minnesota. You can subscribe or learn more 
at www.mcf.org/nonprofits.


